

Item No.7  
30.03.2026  
Court. No. 12  
GB

CPAN 415 of 2023  
In  
WPA 170 of 2022

Md. Asraf Molla & Anr.  
VS  
Mana Mistry

*Mr. Nilanjan Adhikari*

*...for the Applicants.*

Affidavits-of-service has been filed indicating that Ms. Pritikana Dey, the present pradhan of Nalua Gram Panchayat has been served with a copy of the contempt application.

Despite service, none appears on behalf of the alleged contemnor no.2.

It is submitted that the order of this Court has not been complied with.

Under such circumstances, there will be a Rule as prayed for against the alleged contemnor no.2. The Rule is made returnable on May 4, 2026 at 3.30 p.m. The petitioners shall put in special messenger cost with the Department, to expedite the service of the Rule on the alleged contemnor no.2, Pritikana Dey.

List the matter on May 4, 2026 at 3.30 p.m.

**Rule Drawn on  
Separate Sheet**

**(Shampa Sarkar, J.)**