

Item No.9  
18.05.2026  
Court. No. 12  
GB

WPCRC 69 of 2026  
In  
WPA 170 of 2022

Md. Asraf Molla & Anr.  
VS  
Mana Mistry & Anr.

*Mr. Nilanjan Adhikari,*  
*Ms. Oindrila Sinha*

*...for the Applicants.*

*Mr. Lakshminath Bhattacharya*

*...for the Alleged Contemnors.*

The documents indicating compliance of the order of this Court have been filed.

The order of this Court has been complied with.

It appears that unauthorized construction was detected and the documents have been forwarded to the Sub-Divisional Officer for necessary action under Section 23(5) of the West Bengal Panchayat Act, 1973.

Under such circumstances, the contempt proceedings are dropped. Contempt application is disposed of. Rule discharged.

Parties are directed to act on the basis of the server copy of this order.

**(Shampa Sarkar, J.)**